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shall be public. The .member, except the members who are
also members of the board of county commissioners, shall
receive $15 per day but not to exceed $390 in any one year,
and each shall be repaid out of the county welfare fund for
his necessary expenses, a certified and itemized statement
of which shall be filed with and approved by the board. It
shall be provided with a suitable office, the expenses whereof
shall be paid out of the county welfare fund.

Approved April 6, 1951.

• . CHAPTER 282—H. F. No. 1357

An, act relating to public terminal warehouses; amending
Minnesota Statutes 19^9, Section 238.08.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 233.08, is
amended to read:

233.08 Licenses. No public terminal warehouse shall
be operated or receive grain for storage, either to be mixed
with the grain of other parties of like grade, or in separate
bins, until the owners or parties in charge and operating such
warehouse shall first obtain a license from the commission
authorizing, such warehouseman to operate such warehouse
under the provisions of this chapter. All licenses issued or
renewed annually shall expire at midnight on the 30th day
of June next following the date of issuance or renewal. Before
any such license shall be issued, written application under
oath shall be made to the commission for license specifying
the kind of warehouse, the nature of its construction, its
capacity and location, the name of the-firm or corporation
operating the same and each member of the firm or officer
of the corporation and such other facts as the commission may
require shall; be contained in such application. The applica-
tion shall be acted upon with reasonable dispatch by the com-
mission; and, if no reason exists for refusing the same, such
license may be issued upon the payment of the fee of $25 for
each elevator. Such application, shall be granted only upon
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the warehouseman furnishing to the commission a bond to
the State of Minnesota, to be approved by the commission, in
a penal sum to be fixed by the commission but not less than
$50,000 for each warehouse, which shall be conditioned for
the faithful discharge of his duties as such warehouseman
and full compliance with all the laws of the state and rules of
the commission relative to the operation of public terminal
warehouses and for the delivery to parties storing grain in
such warehouses under the terms of this chapter of the grain
or an equal amount of the same kind and grade so stored or
the payment therefor of the value of such grain in case of
failure to make such delivery. Such license may be revoked
by the commission for violation of the law or any rule or
regulation prescribed by the commission, but shall only be
revoked upon a written notice or complaint specifying the
charges and after a hearing had before the commission. A
license may be refused to any warehouseman whose license
has been revoked within the preceding year. All moneys col-
lected for license fees shall be deposited with the state treasur-
er and credited to the grain inspection fund. If such ware-
houseman applies for a license for more than one warehouse
in the same county, but one bond need be furnished but the
same shall in all cases be in proportion to the capacity of
such warehouses.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect on and after July 1,
1951.

. Approved April 6, 1951.

CHAPTER 283—H. F. No. 1419

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the purchase of additional grounds and
the construction, alteration,: repair and improvement-of neces-
sary buildings by certain counties for county fair-purposes;
providing for the issuance and sale of bonds or certificates of
indebtedness to provide funds for the payment thereof; pro-
viding a method of paying such obligations at maturity.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:


